MORGAN McGARVEY
3RD DISTRICT, KENTUCKY

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS
HOUSE COMMITTEE ON

## Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-1703

1527 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-1703 (202) 225-5401

ROMANO L MAZZOLI FEDERAL BUILDING, SUITE 216 600 DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. PL. LOUISVILLE, KY 40202 (502) 528-5129

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Kay Granger Chairwoman House Committee on Appropriations H-307 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations 1036 Longworth HOB Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairwoman Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro,

I am submitting a Community Project Funding request for **Louisville Metro Flood Protection System - Paddy's Run Upgrades** in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the United States Army Corps of Engineers Louisville District, located at 600 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Place, Louisville, KY 40202. The funding would be used to carry out necessary repairs identified in the USACE 2018 Ohio River Flood Protection Chief's Report, which recommended upgrades to the Paddy's Run Flood Pump Station. This is a valuable use of taxpayer funds because Louisville's flood pump system is three-quarters of a century old, and failure at one of these stations, especially Paddy's Run would threaten hundreds of thousands of individuals and households in Louisville.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized under Section 401 (2) of the Water Resources Development Act of 2020 (Public Law 116-260).

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Morgan McGarvey Member of Congress

Morgan M'borrey